SECTION 1511 CERTIFICATION

The authorized representative of the California Department of Public Health hereby certifies, and/or affirms previous certification(s), that this Project has received the full review and vetting required by law and that such representative accepts responsibility that the Project is an appropriate use of taxpayer dollars. Subject to the provisions of this Agreement, the following general description is provided in order to comply with Section 1511 of the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009 (ARRA).

Applicant Name: North Marin Water District

Project Number: 2110003-001

DUNS Number: 047386859

Project description: The North Marin Water District backflow meter and check valve installation project. This project will solve the category E ranked problem of lack of storage for times of drought and during emergency conditions. The current system draws from the Russian River, but the Sonoma County Water Agency (SCWA) issued an order to reduce the instream flow requirements for the Russian River which will deplete the water production of the off-river wells during the peak summer demand. To prevent cross-connection, check valves and flow meters will be installed on the existing distribution pipe that runs from the Russian River to the Stafford Lake which will allow for storage and supply during the summer months. A more thorough cost estimate was prepared and the total eligible cost increased from \$75,000 to \$86,286 due to increased cost of materials and construction.

Estimated total cost of the Project: \$86,286

Type of Assistance: 100% (One Hundred Percent) Forgiveness of Principal

Interest Rate: N/A

Estimated amount of ARRA funds to be used: \$86,286

Forgiveness of Principal: \$86,286

Loan Amount: \$0

Rufus **B**. Howell, Deputy Director Center for Environmental Health



California Department of Public Health MEMORANDUM

DATE:

August 26, 2009

TO:

Leah Godsey Walker, Chief

Drinking Water Technical Programs Branch

FROM:

Addie Aguirre, Chief

Safe Drinking Water State Revolving Fund Administration Section

SUBJECT:

Recommendation to Authorize Funding Agreement to North Marin Water

District, Project No. 2110003-001 for Funding under Safe Drinking Water State

Revolving Fund, American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA)

The California Department of Public Health (CDPH) has completed its evaluation of the above referenced project for funding under Safe Drinking Water State Revolving Fund, American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA). It is recommended to authorize a funding agreement for this project.

The following information should be included in the Funding Agreement:

1. Supplier Legal Name: North Marin Water District

2. Project Number: 2110003-001

- 3. Supplier is a Public Agency in the County of Marin, State of California.
- 4. The purpose of the funding is to assist in financing a project which will enable Supplier to meet safe drinking water standards.
- The total ARRA project cost is estimated to be \$86,286 of which \$86,286 is considered ARRA total eligible project costs.
 Type of assistance: 100% Forgiveness of Principal
- 6. Total ARRA fundable cost **\$86,286** Forgiveness of Principal: **\$86,286** Loan Amount: **\$0**
- 7. The Supplier's cost for this project is estimated to be **\$0**.
- 8. The reasonably expected useful life of the project facilities is 20 years.
- 9. Supplier's Grant Administrator shall be its' Chief Engineer.
- 10. Supplier's Official Notices shall be sent to:

Page 2 August 26, 2009 North Marin Water District

10. Supplier's Official Notices shall be sent to:

North Marin Water District Chief Engineer P.O. Box 146 Novato CA 94948

- 11. The Project shall be constructed in accordance with the plans and specifications approved by State on **June 17**, **2009**.
- 12. Supplier shall complete the project no later than June 1, 2010.
- 13. Rate of Interest: N/A.
- 14. Term of Loan: N/A.

The Funding Agreement should contain the following Special Conditions

- 1. The Supplier shall notify CDPH's **Sonoma** District Office when the Project construction is fifty percent (50%) complete.
- 2. Notwithstanding any term or condition to the contrary in the agreement, including but not limited to Article A-8, the Supplier may place a Project facility into operation prior to completion of the Project.

cc: Janice Oakley, District Engineer
Catherine Ma, Regional Engineer
Addie Aguirre
Anne Novak
Karen Hilliard
Mike Zanoli
Dat Tran
Noel Gordon